

13 SC 302/2021
STATE Vs. ALTAF AND ORS
FIR No. 117/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

04.07.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Rohit
alongwith accused.
Sh. J. S. Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for accused Tifal @
Tiflay alongwith accused.
Sh. Anil Kumar Pathak, Ld. Counsel for accused
Abid Hussain Sultan along-with accused.
Sh. Mohd. Haider Ayub, Ld. Counsel for accused
Altaf @ Mehrujiddin alongwith accused.
Ms. Kushi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused
Hashmat Mohammad alongwith accused.
Accused Abudulla Najibulla Nabi in person.
Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of Altaf
@ Mehrujiddin. Be taken on record.

Vide previous order dated 09.04.2025, the Ld.
Predecessor of this Court had directed the accused Rohit to file
the medical test report evidencing that he was dengue positive.
The said report has not been filed. A cost of Rs. 2000/- is
imposed upon the accused Rohit to be deposited with NDBA,
PHC. Cost is paid. Receipt is filed. Be taken on record.

A request has been received on behalf of PW3 Inps. Yashpal Singh on the ground that he is on regiment duty and a request for short adjournment is being made. Heard. Allowed.

PW ASI Dharmender is present, however he is discharged unexamined for today, since, this court has to record the testimony of witnesses in other cases, in which the accused persons are in custody and the preference the said cases has to be given.

Fresh summons be issued to PW3 Inps. Yashpal Singh and PW ASI Dharmender and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **14.10.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.07.2025